
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
11.00 am, MONDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2016 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Ystafell Gwyrfai, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

maireirianroberts@gwynedd.gov.uk 

(DISTRIBUTED 15/01/16) 



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Membership 
 

Elected Members (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Lesley Day 
Eryl Jones-Williams 
Michael Sol Owen 

 

Independent Members (with a vote) (5) 
 

Margaret E.Jones 
Jacqueline Hughes 

David Wareing 
Einir Young 
[vacant seat] 

 

Community Committee Member (with a vote) (1) 
 

David Clay 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 5th October, 2015 be signed as a true record  
(attached). 

 

 

5.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT BILL (WALES) 2015 PART 4 
 

5 - 15 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

6.   ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

16 - 17 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

7.   WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2015 
 

18 - 25 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

8.   OBSERVING MEETINGS 
 

 

 To receive feedback from the independent members following observation 
of Gwynedd Council / town and community council meetings. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 5/10/15 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 5/10/15 
 

 

Present:   
  
Elected Members: Councillors Eryl Jones-Williams and Michael Sol Owen. 
 
Independent Members: Ms Jacqueline Hughes, Miss Margaret E.Jones, Mr David 
Wareing and Dr Einir Young (Chair). 
 
Community Committee Member: Mr David Clay. 
 
Also Present: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Siôn Huws (Senior Solicitor), Dewi 
Morgan (Senior Manager – Revenue and Risk) and Eirian Roberts (Members Support 
and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Apology: Councillor Lesley Day. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 29 
June, 2015 as a true record. 
 

3. THE COMMITTEE'S MEMBERSHIP 
 
 With sadness, the Monitoring Officer noted that medical confirmation was awaited 

regarding Linda Byrne's situation and that it therefore appeared that there would be 
an empty seat on the committee. He would make a statement and arrange for that 
to be formalised in the coming weeks and he would advertise for a new independent 
member on the committee in due course.  

 
4. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION  
 

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer requesting that the committee 
considered and made a decision on two applications for dispensation from 
members of Bethesda Community Council in relation to discussions regarding the 
transfer of local halls from the ownership of Gwynedd Council to the ownership of 
the Community Council (or other community body).  
 
Details were given on the applications individually, namely:-  
 

 An application from Councillor Godfrey Northam, who was the Committee 
Chairman of Canolfan Rachub and a member of the Committee of Canolfan 
Cefnfaes, for permission to speak only when the matter would be discussed.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 5/10/15 

 An application from Councillor Walter Watkin Williams, who was a member of 
the Committee of Canolfan Cefnfaes, for permission to speak and vote when 
the matter would be discussed.  

 
The Monitoring Officer noted further:-  

 That neither of the members h
[...]
ere currently discussing the transfer of assets and it 
was suggested that it would be beneficial to prepare and advice note for the clerks 
that provided an outline of the expectations. The Monitoring Officer replied that a 
series of courses for clerks and community council members were commencing that 
night and that this matter could be raised there.  
 
RESOLVED to refuse both applications for a dispensation based on the lack 
of information.  
 

5. GWYNEDD COUNCIL’S GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  
 

Submitted - the report of the Senior Manager - Revenue and Risk explaining:- 
 

 How the Governance Framework had been developed;  

 The procedure for reviewing the framework and reporting on the results;  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 5/10/15 

 The role of the Standards Committee within the framework.  
 
Members raised questions regarding the Integrated Well-being, Health and Social 
Care Act. The Senior Manager responded to those questions and explained that the 
new requirements introduced by the Act would be considered in the context of the 
Governance Framework, but that it was not expected for many new elements to be 
added as the Framework had been designed to encompass all Council activities.   
 
RESOLVED to approve the report and welcome the progress in the Standards 
Committee’s efficiency score.    
 

6. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer on formal complaints 
made against members. 
Further to the report, the Senior Solicitor noted that the Ombudsman had now 
decided not to investigate complaint 2.3 of Case 201503255, and therefore, he was 
unaware of any complaint made against Gwynedd councillors that was currently 
open.   
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
7. THE OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 

Submitted for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer appending a copy of 
those parts of the Ombudsman's Annual Report 2014-15 relevant to code of 
conduct complaints. 
 
The Ombudsman’s intention to take a firmer stance in future when referring back 
‘lowest level’ complaints to monitoring officers to be dealt with locally, was 
welcomed.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
8. OBSERVING MEETINGS  
 

Independent members were invited to provide feedback following their experience 
of observing the meetings of Gwynedd Council or town/community councils.  
 
A member noted that no list of community council meetings was available 
anywhere. The Senior Solicitor replied and noted that the Council had a list of the 
community councils’ clerks and that they had to be contacted individually. It was 
also suggested that the members could observe the webcasts of Gwynedd Council 
meetings.  
 
Miss Margaret Jones submitted feedback after she had observed a meeting of 
Llanystumdwy Community Council and she noted:-  
 

 That the Community Council met in various locations, which was to be 
welcomed in terms of being inclusive and considerate of the entire 
community.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 5/10/15 

 That there was a good range of people from the community in attendance, 
with the age-range between 20 and 80, and that women were present.  

 That the clerk was very effective, explained everything and followed 
everything up.  

 That the meeting was organised and very comprehensive.  

 That the agenda was varied, with 12 items, including one exempt item, being 
considered.  

 That the clerk had informed members about the training provided for them by 
the Monitoring Officer.  

 That the Community Council reported monthly to the papur bro and that this 
was a good way of raising awareness of the Community Council's activity.  

 
Some associated matters were discussed, namely:-  
 

 The role of a member who witnessed a breach in the Code of Conduct. The 
Monitoring Officer noted that a member could ask the clerk to give guidance 
on the matter or contact him as the Standards Committee had a duty to 
promote high standards of conduct in this Council and in the community and 
town councils.   However, it was emphasised that it was a member’s own 
responsibility to adhere to the Code.   

 Public access to Council meetings. The Monitoring Officer replied noting that 
there was no procedure in place for the purpose of preventing public access; 
however, both practically and in terms of health and safety, it was not 
possible to have a situation where the Council's buildings were completely 
open.  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00am and concluded at 12.05pm. 
 
 
 



MEEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE  
25 January 2016 
 

TITLE DRAFT LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(WALES) BILL – WELSH 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 
 

AUTHOR IWAN G D EVANS, MONITORING 
OFFICER. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. In July 2014, the Welsh Government published the Devolution, Democracy and 
Delivery White Paper – Reforming Local Government, which stated the 
Governments’ ’ intention to introduce legislation to deliver local government reform. 
Two further White Papers were published in October 2014 and February 2015further 
developing these proposals. The first Local Government (Wales) Bill 
was passed by the Assembly on 20 October 2015, enabling preparations to be 
made for the programme of local government mergers and reform. 
 
Consultation 
 
2.  The Welsh Government is now consulting upon a second Local Government 
(Wales) Bill. The Bill proposes fundamental reforms to the Local Government in 
Wales. The key aspect of the Bill relates to the re-organisation of local authorities. 
However, it also contains a range of other legislative provisions relating to the 
governance of both County and Community Councils: 
 
Part 1 Local Government Areas and County Councils 
Part 2 General Power of Competence 
Part 3 Promoting Access to Local Government 
Part 4 Functions of County Councils and their Members 
Part 5 County Councils Improvement of Governance 
Part 6 Community Councils 
Part 7 Workforce Matters 
 
The consultation is intended to provide the opportunity for comments on the 
proposals to be considered by the Welsh Government after the May 2016 elections. 
The deadline for responses is 15 February 2016. 
 
3. Part 4 of the draft Bill proposes statutory duties upon the Members of the 
proposed new County Councils relating to the performance of their functions. 
Members would be placed under a statutory obligation to attend meetings, hold 
regular ward surgeries, answer correspondence, complete compulsory training 
courses and publish an annual report. Leaders of political groups would be required 
to take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Members of their group  



 
4. Standards Committees would be given new functions to handle complaints that 
Councillors have breached the statutory duties imposed on them, and to 
monitor compliance of group leaders with the duties imposed on them and to 
advise on, and arrange, relevant training. Given the enhanced role of the 
Standards Committee, the Committee would be given a statutory duty to make an 
annual report to Council, describing how the Committee’s functions have been 
discharged during the year.  
 
5. The procedure for handing complaints about an alleged failure by a Councillor 
to abide by the duties imposed, is set out in Part 4  Chapter 3 of the draft Bill. The 
procedure requires the Monitoring Officer to refer the matter to the Chair of the 
Standards Committee. If the Monitoring Officer and the Chair both consider 
that a matter should not be investigated, no investigation may take place. If 
either the Monitoring Officer or the Chair considers a matter should be 
investigated, the Monitoring Officer must investigate it. After conducting an 
investigation the Monitoring Officer must provide the Standards Committee with 
a report of the investigation. The role of the Standards Committee and the 
actions it may take if a Councillor has breached a duty are prescribed. 
 
 
6. Part 4 of the draft Bill is attached at the Appendix. Members are invited to 
provide comments on the provisions of Part 4 of the Bill in so far as they relate 
to matters within the remit of the Committee (current or proposed). Members are 
advised that  a corporate response to the Bill is being prepared for submission to the 
Welsh Government.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Provide comments on the Part 4 of the Bill in so far as it relates to the functions of 
the Committee to be considered as part of the preparation of the corporate response 
to the Bill. 
 
APPENDIX 
 
Draft Local Government (Wales) Bill, Part 4 
 
Background papers 
Consultation Documents, Draft Local Government (Wales) Bill - 





















Committee : STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 
 

25 January 2016 

Title Allegations against members 

Author: Monitoring Officer 

Action:    For Information 
 

 
1. Background 

 
The purpose of this report is to present information to the Committee 
regarding formal complaints made against members.  The report is based on 
information received from the Ombudsman and the case references are his. 

 
2. Complaints 
 
 

2.1 Case No. 201503255 
 
Date received: 02/09/15 
 
Complaint 
 
The councillor had terminated a telephone call made to the complainant in 
relation to an incident where damage was caused to the complainant’s 
property. 
 
Decision 
 
No investigation. 
 
Insufficient information provided to substantiate the complaint and the 
Ombudsman will not investigate unless there is reasonably strong evidence to 
suggest a breach of the code. 
 
 

 

2.2 Case No. 2665/201504570 
 
Date received: 18/11/15 

 
Complaint 
 
That the councillor’s behaviour had been discrimantory and aggressive 
towards a local group during a meeting of the town council while dicussing an 
application for funding for that group. 
 



Decision 
 
No investigation. 
 
From the evidence available it did not appear that the matters alleged 
constituted a breach of the code.  The councillor was entitled to ask questions 
and request verification of details for applicants for funding  from the council 
as part of his duties as an elected member. 
 

 

2.3 Case No. 7294/201504586 
 
Date received: 18/11/15 
 
Complaint 
 
A complaint, by a fellow town councillor, that the councillor had used his 
camera to bully and harass him on two seperate occasions and that he had 
abused him verbally on several occasions. 
 
 
Decision 
 
No investigation. 
 
At the time of some of the alleged conduct, the individual was not acting as a 
councillor but as a private individual.  The Code of Conduct only applies when 
a councillor is acting as a private individual in very specific circumtances, 
which did not appear to apply in this case.  The complainant was unable to 
provide supporting evidence in respect of the other aspects of the complaint. 
 
 

 
 
3.  Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to note the information. 



MEEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 25 January 2016 
 

TITLE Wales Standards Conference 2015 
 

AUTHOR IWAN G D EVANS, MONITORING 
OFFICER. 
 

 
Background 
 
The Wales Standards Conference 2015 was held in Cardiff in October 2015 and 
attended by both myself and members of the Committee. 
 
Cardiff City Council who hosted the event have prepared a report of the Conference 
which is attached at the Appendix . 
 
As you will note from the report there were wide ranging presentations and 
workshops in relation to standards and ethics  which raised a number of interesting 
and perhaps challenging issues. The Committee is asked to consider the report and 
any key issues or messages which it can draw. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To accept the report.  
 
APPENDIX 
 
Report of Wales Standards Conference 2015. 



 

1 
 

 

Standards Conference Wales 2015 – Standards and Ethics in a 

Changing World 
 

The theme for this year’s conference was “Standards and Ethics in a Changing 

World” to reflect the challenges being faced by the Welsh local government sector. 

The conference aimed
[...]
 

 

 

 


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT BILL (WALES) 2015 PART 4
	Appendix

	6 ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS
	7 WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2015
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 25/01/16 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 25/01/16 
 

 
Present:- 
 
Elected Members:-  Councillors Lesley Day, Michael Sol Owen and Eryl Jones-Williams. 
 
Independent Members:- Ms Jacqueline Hughes, Miss Margaret Jones (Vice-chair chairing in the 
Chair's absence) and Mr David Wareing. 
 
Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Siôn Huws (Senior Solicitor) and Eirian 
Roberts (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Apologies:- Dr Einir Young and Mr David Clay. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 5 October, 
2015 as a true record, subject to rectifying the reference under item 5 to the Integrated 
Well-being, Health and Social Care Act to read "Future Generations Well-being Act and 
Integrated Health and Social Care Act.”.  
 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BILL (WALES) 2015 PART 4 
 

Submitted:- 

 The report of the Monitoring Officer inviting the committee’s observations on Part 4 
of the Local Government Bill (Wales) 2015, in so far as it related to the functions of 
the Standards Committee, to be considered as part of the preparation of the 
corporate response to the Bill. 

 Part 4 of the draft Bill. 
 

The Monitoring Officer explained that:- 

 Part 4 of the Bill imposed new duties on standards committees to deal with 
complaints that members of new prospective county councils had breached the 
statutory duties imposed upon them in terms of the performance of their functions, 
such as attending meetings, holding regular ward surgeries, answering 
correspondence, completing compulsory training courses and publishing an annual 
report. 

 Standards committees were also expected to monitor the compliance of leaders of 
political groups with their duties to take reasonable steps to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct by members of their group and also to advise, and 
arrange relevant training. 

 Standards committees would also have a duty to provide an annual report to the 
Council describing how they have implemented those functions during the year. 

 The procedure for handling complaints about an alleged failure by a councillor 
to abide by the duties imposed, required the Monitoring Officer to refer the matter to 
the chair of the Standards Committee.  Should the Monitoring Officer and the chair 
both consider that a matter should not be investigated, no investigation could take 
place, but should either the Monitoring Officer or the chair consider that a matter 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 25/01/16 

should be investigated, the Monitoring Officer would have to investigate it and 
provide a report of the investigation to the Standards Committee. 

 
RESOLVED to submit the following observations on Part 4 of the Local Government 
Bill (Wales) 2015 to be considered as part of the preparation of the corporate 
response to the Bill:- 

 The idea of introducing statutory duties is supported as it sets a framework 
that should be worked within, but more clarity is required regarding the 
element of flexibility, e.g. is it acceptable for a member to explain that he/she 
is not holding surgeries as he/she is undertaking the work in another manner, 
and are members expected to acknowledge receipt of correspondence or 
provide a full response within 14 days? 

 Members of the new prospective county councils will sign up to this 
procedure and will therefore be aware of what is expected of them. 

 The investigation and enforcement procedure leads the Monitoring Officer and 
the Standards Committee into the field of managing the performance of 
individual members and it must be questioned whether or not the Standards 
Committee is the best resource to deal with under-performance within the 
Council and alternative methods of ensuring performance should be 
considered, such as the allowances procedure. 

 There is a concern regarding the implications of the proposed procedure, 
especially in terms of the Monitoring Officer and the Chair of the Standards 
Committee as the requirements are very broad and could nearly change the 
Chair's function into a full-time job and make it difficult to get people applying 
to become members of the Standards Committee. 

 
4. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted, for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer on formal complaints made 
against members. 
 
Further to the report, the Senior Solicitor noted that another two complaints had come to 
hand since the report had been written and that he would report on them at the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
5. WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2015 
 

Submitted, for information:- 

 The report of the Monitoring Officer on the Standards Conference Wales 2015, held 
in Cardiff in October. 

 A report on the conference prepared by Cardiff City Council who hosted the event. 
 

She thanked the members who attended the Conference, the Monitoring Officer and the 
staff for making the arrangements and noted that it had been very beneficial to have the 
opportunity to share opinion with members of other standards committees. 
 
The Monitoring Officer thanked the members for attending the Conference and provided a 
summary of the main messages that derived from the presentations and workshops. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report with thanks. 

 
6. OBSERVING MEETINGS 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 25/01/16 

Independent members were invited to provide verbal feedback following their experience of 
observing the meetings of Gwynedd Council or town / community councils. 
 
Mr David Wareing referred to difficulties he had when he attempted to observe a community 
council meeting as the Council in question operated in Welsh only.  If he had turned up 
unannounced, he explained that he could not have followed the discussion and that non-
Welsh speakers would be excluded.  In response, the Monitoring Officer explained that 
community councils were expected to operate in accordance with their language plans 
which set out their procedures with regards to matters such as simultaneous translation.  
However, he suggested that members should ascertain what those procedures were 
beforehand as he was aware that the situation varied from one council to another in terms 
of when and how translation services are provided.  He added that any complaint regarding 
lack of provision should be referred to the community council in question. 
 
Independent members were reminded that they were able to observe a number of 
Gwynedd Council committees and the full council meeting in the webcast section on the 
Council website. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


